
- 1 -

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 11TH MARCH 2019
AT 6.00 P.M.

 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA 

PLEASE NOTE THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE 
MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT 
THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE 
NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR 
PARK.   

MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-
Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker

Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be available 
in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to arrive in advance of 
the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read the updates.

Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before the start 
of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions of the Officers 
who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before the meeting.  Members 
are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours notice of detailed, technical 
questions in order that information can be sought to enable answers to be given at the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.



- 2 -

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 4th February 2019 (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting) 

5. 18/00860/OUT - Outline application for demolition of garage and dwelling and 
erection of 5 detached dwellings and 1 bungalow.  Access and layout to be 
considered.  All other matters reserved - Hagley Specialist Cars, 5 Worcester 
Road, West Hagley, Stourbridge , Worcestershire, DY9 0LF - Mr. P. Head 
(Pages 7 - 18)

6. 18/01036/FUL - Erection of 1 three-bed dwelling house - Land Adjoining 171 
Salwarpe Road, Charford, Bromsgrove, B60 3HT - Mr. R. Hall (Pages 19 - 26)

7. 18/01209/FUL - Proposed residential accommodation with care (Class C2) 
comprising 67 apartments with communal facilities, landscaping and parking - 
Former Fire Station and Library Building, Windsor Street, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B60 2BJ - Mr. A. Taylor (Pages 27 - 48)

8. 18/01210/FUL - Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 2 No. 
dwellings - 1 Plymouth Drive, Barnt Green, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 
8JB - Mr. S. Stokes (Pages 49 - 56)

9. 18/01596/S73 - Variation of conditions 2 and 8 to amend the parameters of 
development for the northern development parcel, and Phase 1 Ground 
Engineering works (and changes to conditions 12,16,18,21,29,31,32, 36 and 
37 to allow hedgerow and tree removal prior to the coming into effect of the 
relevant condition, and conditions 28 and 29 to relate to updated flood risk 
assessment) in respect of hybrid planning permissions 17/01847/OUT 
(Stratford reference number), 17/00700/OUT (Redditch reference number), 
and 17/00701/OUT (Bromsgrove reference number) dated 11 June 2018.  
Original description of development (for 17/01847/OUT, 17/00700/OUT, 
17/00701/OUT): 'Hybrid application comprising: Outline planning application 
(with matters of appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and details of internal 
circulation routes reserved) for the development on a phased basis of 32ha of 
employment land for business/industrial uses (Use Classes B1, B2, B8).  The 
development shall include: landscaping, par (Pages 57 - 116)

10. 18/01620/FUL - Variation of Condition 2 of
[...]
idered 
by the Committee, in the first instance, please contact Pauline Ross, 
Democratic Services Officer, at p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk, or 
telephone (01527) 881406  



Planning Committee
4th February 2019

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. Glass, S. R. Peters, C. J. Spencer, 
M. Thompson, L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker

Officers: Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. S. Edden, Mr. S. Jones, 
Mr. P. Lester and Mrs. P. Ross

60/18  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. T. Buxton, C. 
A. Hotham, M.A. Sherrey and S.P. Shannon, with Councillor L. J. Turner 
present as substitute for Councillor C. A. Hotham, Councillor M. Glass 
present as substitute for Councillor M. A. Sherrey and Councillor M. 
Thompson present as substitute for Councillor S. P. Shannon.

61/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor S. J. Baxter, declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 7 (Application 18/01226/FUL – Thornborough Farm, 
Redhill Road, Kings Norton, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B38 9EH), in 
that she knew the Applicant. Councillor Baxter withdrew from the 
meeting prior to the consideration of the Application and took no part in 
its discussion nor voted on the matter.

With the agreement of the Chairman there was a brief adjournment of 
the meeting whilst clarification was sought in respect of Agenda Items 5 
and 7 (Planning Applications 17/01290/OUT – Land To Rear of 1-6 
Smedley Crooke Place, Redditch Road, Hopwood, Worcestershire and 
18/01226/FUL – Thornborough Farm, Redhill Road, Kings Norton, 
Birmingham, Worcestershire, B38 9EH); as it was questioned whether 
Councillor L. J. Turner (present as substitute for Councillor C. A. 
Hotham), was eligible to participate in the Committee’s consideration of 
these Applications as Co
[...]
ee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Having considered the Application 
and the representations made, Members commented that having 
conducted a site visit they were of the opinion that the choice of 
materials to be used for the external walls, roof and detached single 
garage would represent an incongruous feature in the street scene 
harming the visual amenities of the area.

Members also considered that the set-back distance to be small and that 
this combined with the ridge height of the proposed two storey side 
extension would represent an overly large and discordant addition to the 
dwelling.

Councillor M. Thompson proposed an alternative recommendation that 
Planning Permission be granted.  

On being put to the vote, the Committee did not vote for the alternative 
recommendation and the Chairman went back to the original 
recommendation.

Having had regard to all of the information provided relating to this 
Application, Members were in agreement with Officers in that the 
proposed extension would represent an overly large and discordant 
addition to the dwelling; and that the choice of materials to be used on 
the proposed two storey extension and detached garage would 
represent an incongruous feature in the street scene. 

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out 
on page 58 of the main agenda report.

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m.

Chairman

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Peter Head Outline application for demolition of garage 
and dwelling and erection of 5 detached 
dwellings and 1 bungalow. Access and 
layout to be considered. All other matters 
reserved. 
 
Hagley Specialist Cars, 5 Worcester Road, 
West Hagley, 
[...]
en of 9 Worcester Road. 
 
The site is bounded to the north and east by residential properties. A lane bounds the site 
to the west with further residential properties beyond that, Worcester Road and further 
residential properties lie to the south.  
 
Background on the current use of the application site 
 
The site has been in the applicant’s ownership since 1986. It was formally Smiths Garage 
and over the last 33 years the applicant has continued to develop and maintain a 
successful business. However, supporting information submitted by the applicant 
indicates that the garage site and showroom is no longer viable due to internet sales and 
competition from manufactures retail wholesale outlets. The business has suffered from 
vandalism and theft from the garage forecourt resulting in a reduction in the out of hour’s 
display of cars which has also affected sales.  
 
The applicant has indicated that following a period of vandalism and anti-social behaviour 
at 7 Worcester Road the property became vacant, which exacerbated the problems 
associated with the property.  Following the advice of the police, they boarded up the 
property. The applicant has been unable to resolve the problems with the property and 
the property has fallen into disrepair.     
 
The site is currently not on the market, as the applicant would like to development the site 
himself. The applicant has indicated that the site has previously had commercial interest 
from agents representing convenience stores, fast food outlets, car wash operators and 
other commercial developers. 
  
Proposal 
 
This is an outline application to establish the acceptability of the principle of constructing 
6 dwellings on this site, following the demolition of the car dealership and vacant dwelling.  
Consent is sought at this stage for the means of access to the site (which will be from 
Worcester Road) and the layout of the proposed dwellings. The remaining matters of 
appearance, scale and landscaping co
[...]
trees  
- Impact on local sewage  
- Dangerous on corner of road  
- The developers should make proper provision for parking their vehicles as the 

road is not equip for heavy traffic  
- Dirt on pathways during construction  

 
C. B. Taylor Consulted 03.01.2019 
Cllr Taylor has requested the application be heard at committee due to the level of public 
objection to the scheme.  
 
Relevant Policies 
This proposal has been assessed against the following documents 
 
Bromsgrove District Plan 
 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles 
BDP2 Settlement Hierarchy 
BDP7 Housing Mix and Density 
BDP19 High Quality Design 
BDP21 Natural Environment 
 
Others 
 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
SPG1 Residential Design Guide 
Lickey and Blackwell Village Design Statement  
 
Relevant Planning History  
16/1150 Proposed demolition of existing dwelling   Granted  04.07.2017 

and erection of 2 No. dwellings. 
 
16/0412 Proposed dwelling and garage     Refused  22.07.2016 
 
14/1011 Construction of single detached dwelling  Refused 20.03.2015   

and alterations and extension of existing  
dwelling 

Page 50

Agenda Item 8



Plan reference 

 

Assessment of Proposal 
  
The application site is located within the residential area and is a corner plot on Plymouth 
Road and Plymouth Drive. The site currently comprises of one dwelling with an access 
from Plymouth drive within a substantial garden covered in a number of trees some of 
which are covered by a Tree Protection Order. This application follows a number of 
applications on this site including application reference 16/0412 for the construction of 1 
dwelling in the garden of No. 1 Plymouth Drive which was refused and dismissed at 
Appeal, and extant planning permission reference 16/1150 for demolition of existing 
dwelling and the construction of two dwellings on site. The amendments from the 
previously approved scheme alter the design of dwellings fenestration and re-orientate 
the dwellings within the
[...]
g built out by Barratt Homes.  
 
The principle of this development has been established by the previous permissions and 
therefore it is before the committee to consider the amendments to the original scheme. A 
second supplemental agreement to the s106 is required to ensure that the obligations 
relating to affordable housing, refuse, education, open space and highways that have 
previously been agreed apply to this new application.  
 
When planning permission is granted, development must take place in accordance with 
the permission and conditions attached to it, and with any associated legal agreements. 
New issues may arise after planning permission has been granted, which require 
modification of the approved proposals, and under section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 an application can be made to vary or remove conditions associated 
with a planning permission. One of the uses of a section 73 application is to seek a minor 
material amendment, where there is a relevant condition that can be varied. 
 
Condition 2 of 17/00761/FUL agreed drawings / plans by which the development would 
be implemented.  Barratt Homes have amended the layout of the approved scheme due 

Page 118

Agenda Item 10



18/01620/FUL 

to a legal right of access over an area of land for Corbett House. This has resulted in 
amendments to the scheme and the loss of two dwellings from the proposal.  These two 
dwellings were identified as affordable housing and therefore to ensure that this provision 
is retained it is proposed to relocated these affordable housing to another part of the site. 
 
As part of the application further changes are proposed in the form of plot substitutions 
replace 15 Kingsley (detached 4 bedroom properties) with 15 Chester (detached 4 
bedroom properties) and replace 1 Kingsley and 1 Collaton  with 2 Andover (detached 3 
bedroom properties). 
 
While the proposal does result in the loss of two dwellings from the overall total that will 
be buil
[...]
The proposed side elevation windows serving bathrooms/ensuites/WC's shall be 
obscure glazed and top hung opening and remain so in perpetuity. 

 
Reason: In order to protect the amenity of adjoining occupiers. 

 

 

Case Officer: Mr Paul Lester Tel: 01527 881323  
Email: paul.lester@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4th February 2019
	5 18/00860/OUT - Outline application for demolition of garage and dwelling and erection of 5 detached dwellings and 1 bungalow.  Access and layout to be considered.  All other matters reserved - Hagley Specialist Cars, 5 Worcester Road, West Hagley, Stourbridge , Worcestershire, DY9 0LF - Mr. P. Head
	6 18/01036/FUL - Erection of 1 three-bed dwelling house - Land Adjoining 171 Salwarpe Road, Charford, Bromsgrove, B60 3HT - Mr. R. Hall
	7 18/01209/FUL - Proposed residential accommodation with care (Class C2) comprising 67 apartments with communal facilities, landscaping and parking - Former Fire Station and Library Building, Windsor Street, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 2BJ - Mr. A. Taylor
	8 18/01210/FUL - Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 2 No. dwellings - 1 Plymouth Drive, Barnt Green, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B45 8JB - Mr. S. Stokes
	9 18/01596/S73 - Variation of conditions 2 and 8 to amend the parameters of development for the northern development parcel, and Phase 1 Ground Engineering works (and changes to conditions 12,16,18,21,29,31,32, 36 and 37 to allow hedgerow and tree removal prior to the coming into effect of the relevant condition, and conditions 28 and 29 to relate to updated flood risk assessment) in respect of hybrid planning permissions 17/01847/OUT (Stratford reference number), 17/00700/OUT (Redditch reference number), and 17/00701/OUT (Bromsgrove reference number) dated 11 June 2018.  Original description of development (for

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee
11th March 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 11TH MARCH 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, 
M. T. Buxton, C.A. Hotham, R. J. Laight, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker

Officers: Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. S. Jones, Mr. P. Lester, 
Miss. C Wood and Mrs. P. Ross

67/18  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. A. Sherrey 
and P. L. Thomas, with Councillor R. J. Laight present as substitute for 
Councillor P.L. Thomas. 

68/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor C. A. Hotham declared in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Application 18/01209/FUL – Former Fire Station and Library Building, 
Windsor Street, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 2BJ), in that he was a 
member of Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service (HWFR).  
Councillor Hotham withdrew from the meeting prior to the consideration 
of the item and took no part in the Committee’s consideration or voting 
on the matter.

69/18  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4th 
February 2019 were received.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 4th February 2019, be approved as a correct record.

70/18  UPDATES TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORTED AT THE 
MEETING AND CIRCULATED PRIOR TO THE START OF THE 
MEETING

The Chairman confirmed with Members that they had received and read 
the update which had been published and circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.



Planning Committee
11th March 2019

2

Following comments received from Planning Committee Members with 
regard to the comprehensive contents of the Update sheets for Agenda 
Item 9, Application 18/01596/S73 – Redditch Gateway Infrastructure 
Limited; the Chairman agreed to a ten minute adjournment of the 
meeting prior to the Committee’s consideration of the item.

71/18  18/00860/OUT - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR DEMOLITION OF 
GARAGE AND DWELLING AND ERECTION OF 5 DETACHED 
DWELLINGS AND 1 BUNGALOW.  ACCESS AND LAYOUT TO BE 
CONSIDERED.  ALL OTHER MATTERS RESERVED - HAGLEY 
SPECIALIST CARS, 5 WORCESTER ROAD, WEST HAGLEY, 
STOURBRIDGE , WORCESTERSHIRE, DY9 0LF - MR. P. HEAD

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor S. R. Colella, 
Ward Member.  

Officers reported that the site had been in the Applicant’s ownership 
since 1986 and that the Applicant had continued to develop and 
maintain a successful business.  However, supporting information 
submitted by the Applicant indicated that the garage site and showroom 
was no longer viable due to internet sales and competition from 
manufactures retail wholesale outlets.  The business had suffered from 
vandalism and theft from the garage forecourt resulting in a reduction in 
the out of hour’s display of cars which had also affected sales.

Officers further reported that the application had been amended during 
the application process. Originally it was proposed to use the right of 
access the site had to Milestone Drive to access a number of the 
proposed dwellings.  Following an objection from County Highways that 
element of the proposal had been removed. All of the proposed 
dwellings would not use Milestone Drive for access and would use 
Worcester Road.

Following concerns from Officers that 7 dwellings constituted an over 
development of the plot and that the stand-alone bungalow unit was 
particularly out of context with the character of the surrounding area; the 
proposed development was amended to reduce the number of dwellings 
from 7 to 6.

At the invitation of the Chairman Ms. M. Head, the Applicant and 
Councillor S. R. Colella, in whose Ward the Site was located, addressed 
the Committee.

The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended be granted.  Officers further clarified that Hagley Parish 
Council had not been re-consulted with on the amended proposed 
development, which had been amended to reduce the number of 
dwellings from 7 to 6.  Officers indicated that as outlined in the report, 
the Parish Council considered that they could not support any more than 
3 dwellings on the site so had not been re-consulted.



Planning Committee
11th March 2019

3

Members discussed the application in detail and Officers responded to a 
number of queries raised with regard to the density and numbers of the 
proposed development being quite high.  Members noted the comment 
from Worcestershire County Highways that the proposal was a lower trip 
generator than the existing garage use.  
.  
Officers clarified that Worcestershire County Council would be 
responsible for maintaining the public right of way.   

Having considered the Application and all of the information provided, 
the Committee was minded to grant Outline Planning Permission.

RESOLVED that Outline Planning Permission be granted, subject to 
Conditions, as detailed on pages 15 to 18 of the main agenda report.

72/18  18/01036/FUL - ERECTION OF 1 THREE-BED DWELLING HOUSE - 
LAND ADJOINING 171 SALWARPE ROAD, CHARFORD, 
BROMSGROVE, B60 3HT - MR. R. HALL

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor S. P. Shannon, 
Ward Member.  

Officers reported that the proposal was for a three bedroom dwelling, 
which would be situated between No’s 169 and 171 Salwarpe Road and 
would incorporate part of the former rear garden of 61 Humphrey 
Avenue.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. D. Hateley, on behalf of Mr. and 
Mrs. Hateley, addressed the Committee in objection to the Application.  
Ms. D. Farrington addressed the Committee on behalf of the Applicant.

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Members commented that the 
Site Visit had proved useful.  Having considered the Application and all 
of the information provided, Members of the view that the proposed 
dwelling would be overbearing and would have a detrimental impact on 
property No’s 169 and 171 Salwarpe Road.  The separation distance fell 
short of the required 12.5m and the increased density per hectare would 
make the development appear cramped.  

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out 
on page 25 of the main agenda report. 

73/18  18/01209/FUL - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION WITH 
CARE (CLASS C2) COMPRISING 67 APARTMENTS WITH COMMUNAL 
FACILITIES, LANDSCAPING AND PARKING - FORMER FIRE STATION 
AND LIBRARY BUILDING, WINDSOR STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 2BJ - MR. A. TAYLOR



Planning Committee
11th March 2019

4

Officers reported that the Applicant had spent a considerable amount of 
time in seeking pre-application advice from Officers and had addressed 
concerns raised regarding previous schemes.  The proposed 
development would be setback from the URC Church, the listed building 
along Windsor Street, in order to avoid dominance over the church.  

At the invitation of the Chairman Mr. M. Norton, addressed the 
Committee in objection to the Application, and Mr. R. Gaskell, the 
Applicant’s agent, addressed the Committee.

Consideration was then given to the application which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Members raised a number of 
queries with Officers with regard to the storage and collection of the 
communal waste bins; and the relevant planning history, as detailed on 
page 34 of the main agenda report.

Members commented that they were pleased to see that a mobility 
scooter store had been included in the proposed extensive communal 
facilities; and that having conducted a Site Visit were of the view that the 
development would be an enhancement to the area.  

Whilst Members welcomed the proposed development, Members 
expressed their concerns that Redditch and Bromsgrove Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) was not seeking a contribution from the 
developer.  Officers confirmed that the response, as detailed on page 30 
of the main agenda report, was the full response as received from the 
CCG.  Officers further clarified that they had contacted the CCG on two 
separate occasions to confirm that they would not be seeking a 
contribution from the developer; to which the CCG had responded that 
there original comment stood.  Members were informed that Redditch 
and Bromsgrove CCG was not a statutory consultee.

Members were of the opinion that the proposed development would 
create extra demand on local health services in the area, more 
specifically with GP surgeries becoming increasing overloaded and the 
potential for GP appointment waiting times to be increased.    

Officers reported that the proposed development would have a high level 
of flexible care built in and that the scheme would allow residents to 
receive more acute care as their needs intensified.  Occupancy 
restriction would be to those aged 55 years or older who were assessed 
to be in need of care, as detailed on pages 27 and 43 of the main 
agenda report.

Having considered the Application and all of the information and having 
sought clarification from Officers; Members accepted and understood 
that the scheme would provide an element of care and acute care for 
potential residents.  However, the Committee expressed deep concerns, 
as highlighted during their in depth discussion, with regard to the CCG 
not seeking any contribution from the developer.  



Planning Committee
11th March 2019

5

Members were of the view that their concerns were paramount and that 
a response should be sought from Redditch and Bromsgrove CCG with 
regard to the concerns raised by Committee Members.  The comment 
received from the CCG appeared to Members to be ambivalent.

RESOLVED 

a) that this matter be deferred to enable Officers to have further 
discussions with Redditch and Bromsgrove CCG, in order to reiterate 
the concerns raised by Committee Members and to establish full 
reasons for them not seeking a contribution from the developer of 
this proposed care home; and

b) that the outcome of those discussions be brought back to a future 
meeting of the Planning Committee for consideration.

74/18  18/01210/FUL - PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING 
AND ERECTION OF 2 NO. DWELLINGS - 1 PLYMOUTH DRIVE, BARNT 
GREEN, BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B45 8JB - MR. S. 
STOKES

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor C. B. Taylor, 
Ward Member.  

Officers reported that the application followed a number of applications 
on this site, including application reference 16/0412 for the construction 
of 1 dwelling in the garden of No. 1 Plymouth Drive which was refused 
and dismissed at Appeal, and extant planning permission reference 
16/00150 for the demolition of existing dwelling and the construction of 
two dwellings on site.

The amendments from the previously approved scheme altered the 
design of the dwellings fenestration and re-orientated the dwellings 
within the plot and retained an access off Plymouth Drive.  Given the 
siting and orientation of the proposed dwellings it was not possible to 
part implement both schemes on site.

Officers drew Members’ attention to the fact that it was acknowledged 
that the position of the dwellings were closer to the previously refused 
application reference 16/0412 and therefore it was important to ensure 
that the concerns raised at that appeal were overcome and not 
recreated with this amendment.

Officers clarified that the previous planning application 16/0412 was 
refused and dismissed at appeal.  Officers apologised for not including 
this information on page 50 of the main agenda report.

At the invitation of the Chairman Mr. J. Watson, addressed the 
Committee in objection to the Application, and Councillor C. B. Taylor, in 
whose Ward the Site was located, addressed the Committee.



Planning Committee
11th March 2019

6

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.   Having considered the Officer’s 
report and all representations made, Members were of the view that 
even though the dwellings had been re-orientated and were of 
architectural value, the proposal would still represent over-development 
of the site; the close proximity of the proposed dwellings would result in 
the development appearing cramped due to the gap being smaller.

The Committee agreed that the reasons in paragraphs 6 and 7 of the 
Planning Inspector’s previous decision applied to the previous 
Application 16/0412 and were therefore minded to refuse the application 
for the reason detailed in the resolution below.   
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the following 
reason:

1) by virtue of the plot size, siting and scale of the proposed dwellings, 
the proposal would create a cramped and contrived form of a 
development at odds with the established character and the identified 
low density of the locality, contrary to policies BDP1, BDP7 and 
BDP19 of the Bromsgrove District Plan 2011-2030; the provisions of 
SPG1, The Lickey and Blackwell Village Design Statement and the 
NPPF.

Further to concluding the above application the Chairman 
adjourned the meeting for 10 minutes to allow Committee Members 
to read the Update Sheets.  

75/18  18/01596/S73 - VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 2 AND 8 TO AMEND THE 
PARAMETERS OF DEVELOPMENT FOR THE NORTHERN 
DEVELOPMENT PARCEL, AND PHASE 1 GROUND ENGINEERING 
WORKS (AND CHANGES TO CONDITIONS 12,16,18,21,29,31,32, 36 
AND 37 TO ALLOW HEDGEROW AND TREE REMOVAL PRIOR TO 
THE COMING INTO EFFECT OF THE RELEVANT CONDITION, AND 
CONDITIONS 28 AND 29 TO RELATE TO UPDATED FLOOD RISK 
ASSESSMENT) IN RESPECT OF HYBRID PLANNING PERMISSIONS 
17/01847/OUT (STRATFORD REFERENCE NUMBER), 17/00700/OUT 
(REDDITCH REFERENCE NUMBER), AND 17/00701/OUT 
(BROMSGROVE REFERENCE NUMBER) DATED 11 JUNE 2018.  
ORIGINAL DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT (FOR 17/01847/OUT, 
17/00700/OUT, 17/00701/OUT): 'HYBRID APPLICATION COMPRISING: 
OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION (WITH MATTERS OF 
APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT, SCALE AND DETAILS OF 
INTERNAL CIRCULATION ROUTES RESERVED) FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT ON A PHASED BASIS OF 32HA OF EMPLOYMENT 
LAND FOR BUSINESS/INDUSTRIAL USES (USE CLASSESS B1, B2, 
B8).  THE DEVELOPMENT SHALL INCLUDE: LANDSCAPING, PAR



Planning Committee
11th March 2019

7

Members were reminded that the original Hybrid Outline Planning 
Application 17/00701/OUT was considered at Planning Committee on 
5th February 2018.

Officers provided updates which detailed further consultation responses 
from the BDC Conservation Officer, Warwickshire County Council 
Ecology and further Officer comments and Conditions; as detailed in the 
published Update Report, copies of which were provided to the 
Committee and public gallery prior to commencement of the meeting.    

Officers reported that the Variation of Conditions 2 and 8 were confined 
to the northern development parcel and did not impact on Redditch or 
Stratford. In order to accommodate a building of the floorspace and 
aspect ratio required, a larger single development platform was required 
than could be accommodated within the employment zones approved 
through the original hybrid consent.  In order to achieve the specific 
requirements of the potential corporate occupier, the development zones 
in the northern development parcel needed to be amended.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. L. Quartly, on behalf of Winyates 
Green Residents Association, Mappleborough Green Parish Council and 
Mappleborough Green School, addressed the Committee in objection to 
the Application.  Mr. P. Rouse addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
Applicant.

Members discussed the application in detail and Officers responded to a 
number of queries raised with regard to the Northern development 
parcel as AMENDED, which detailed that the maximum building height 
not to exceed AOD 12.3 and that the original Area 1 maximum building 
height detailed not to exceed AOD 121.0.

Officers clarified that the Variation of Condition 2 was to reflect the 
amended Phase 1 Ground Engineering works which would facilitate the 
first development plateau.   

With the agreement of the Chairman, Mr. P. Rouse addressed the 
Committee in order to provide further clarification. 

Members discussed the proposed Variations in some detail and 
expressed their concerns that enabling works could take place, which 
would include the removal of hedgerow, veteran trees and more 
importantly the rerouting of Blacksoils Brook, in order to accommodate a 
potential corporate occupier; with the possibility that the potential 
corporate occupier may not proceed, resulting in the unnecessary loss of 
those features.  

Following further discussion and clarification from Officers regarding 
enabling works, Members agreed that rather than defer the item, they 
were in agreement that, the Planning Committee Chairman to agree a 
specifically worded Condition that would limit the commencement of 
enabling works (including hedgerow, veteran trees and the rerouting of 



Planning Committee
11th March 2019

8

Blacksoils Brook) until the reserved matters had been granted for that 
parcel. 

RESOLVED:
a) that subject to the prior agreement of a Condition by the Planning 

Committee Chairman, to ensure that the removal of hedgerow, 
veteran trees and rerouting of Blacksoils Brook could not be 
commenced before reserved matters have been approved for that 
parcel; and 

 
b) that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration to grant permission following agreement of final 
sequence, scope and wording of other conditions, but subject to the 
prior agreement of a) as detailed above. 

76/18  18/01620/FUL - VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF 17/00761/FUL 
(RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 148 DWELLINGS (AMENDMENT 
TO 15/0687)) - ALTERATIONS TO APPROVED LAYOUT AND 
REMOVAL OF TWO DWELLINGS - FORMER POLYMER LATEX SITE, 
WESTON HALL ROAD, STOKE PRIOR, WORCESTERSHIRE - MR. M. 
ELLIOT

Officers reported on a Variation of Condition 2 of 17/00761/FUL 
(Residential development of 148 dwellings (Amendment to 15/0687)) – 
Alterations to approved layout and removal of two dwellings.  

Members were informed that Condition 2 of 17/00761/FUL agreed 
drawings / plans by which the development would be implemented, that 
Barratt Homes had amended the layout of the approved scheme due to 
a legal right of access over an area of land for Corbett House.  This had 
resulted in amendments to the scheme and the loss of two dwellings, 
which had been identified as affordable housing.  To ensure that this 
provision was retained it was proposed to relocate these affordable 
housing to another part of the site.  

Further changes proposed in the form of plot substitutions were detailed 
on page 119 of the main agenda report.

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to determine the Planning Application: 

a) following the satisfactory completion of a Second Supplemental 
agreement to the S106 legal agreement 17/00761/FUL; and 

b) subject to Conditions set out on pages 119 to 123 of the main 
agenda report.

The meeting closed at 9.46 p.m.

Chairman


